M E M O R A N D U M

TO: University Advancement Committee Committee Meeting June 13, 2019,

RESOLUTION TO NAME THE REAL ESTATE PROGRAM AS THE HARVEY LINDSAY SCHOOL OF REAL ESTATE

WHEREAS, the Real Estate program is housed in the Strome College of Business under the Department of Finance which is an accredited institutional member of the Association to Advance Collegiate Schools of Business International; and

WHEREAS, the Real Estate program will bring together high-performing students with a drive to excel in the financial and real estate investment world and make a transformative impact on their educational pursuits; and

WHEREAS, the Harvey Lindsay name is synonymous with family, integrity, dedication, service and innovation; and

WHEREAS, the Harvey Lindsay Commercial Real Estate company embodies the family ideals, passed down from the founder Harvey Lindsay, Sr. and Harvey Lindsay Jr. continued to elevate the company to new heights, while maintaining the principals of the company's founding.; and

WHEREAS, Harvey Lindsay, Jr. received an honorary Doctor of Humane Letters from ODU in 1999 and served as a member of ODU's Board of Visitors and Educational Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Harvey Lindsay, Jr. and his family have been and continues to be generous supporters and leaders in numerous local, state and national boards for professional associations, arts, colleges and universities, education and healthcare; and

WHEREAS, Lindsay's philanthropy includes numerous generous contributions to the University including establishing the Harvey L. Lindsay, Jr. Real Estate Scholarship, various endowed academic and athletic scholarships, and overwhelming support to countless community organizations; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Visitors of Old Dominion University approve the naming of the Real Estate program as the Harvey Lindsay School of Real Estate, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution be spread across the minutes of the Board of Visitors and an appropriately framed copy be presented to Harvey Lindsay and his family and signage be prominently displayed outside of the facility.